Order code: EQLED088
Crossfire XP
User Manual
www.prolight.co.uk Crossfire XP  User Manual 2
Safety advice
WARNING
FOR YOUR OWN SAFETY, PLEASE READ THIS USER MANUAL
CAREFULLY BEFORE YOUR INITIAL START-UP!

Dimensions 250 x 255 x 240mm
Weight 3.85kg
Order codes EQLED088
2
5
0
m
m
255mm 240mm
01 - Hanging bracket
02 - Hanging bracket
     adjustment knob
03 - LED display
04 - Function buttons
05 - IEC power input
06 - IEC power output
07 - Fuse: T1A 250V
08 - 3-Pin XLR DMX input
09 - 3-Pin XLR DMX output
10 - Safety eye
POWER INPUT:
100-240V~50/60Hz
FUSE: T1A 250V
POWER OUTPUT
MENU DOWNUP ENTER
DMX OUTPUT
DMX INPUT
CROSSFIRE XP
01
05
07
01
03
0806
10
09
02 02
04
In the box: 1 x fixture,
1 x power cable &
1 x user manual
www.prolight.co.uk Crossfire XP  User Manual 4
DMX mode:
To select the DMX address, press the “MENU” button on the rear of the unit to show  A001 on the LED
display. Now use the “UP” and “DOWN” buttons to select the DMX address between 001-512.
To exit out of any of the above options, press the “MENU” button.
Auto mode:
To access the auto mode, press the “MENU” button on the rear of the unit to show between  A1 - and
A8 -. Use the “UP” and “DOWN” buttons to adjust the speed between  A1 1 ~ A1 9. Press the
“ENTER” button to confirm the setting. To exit out of any of the above options, press the “MENU” button.
Sound active mode:
To access the sound active mode, press the “MENU” button on the rear of the unit to show either  S1
- (Sound mode 1) or  S2 -(Sound mode 2).  Press the “ENTER” button to confirm the setting. To exit
out of any of the above options, press the “MENU” button.
Master/slave mode:
To set the master unit, press the “MENU” button on the rear of the master unit to select your desired
program (sound active or auto).
To set the other units in slave mode, press the “MENU” button on the rear of the unit to show  A001
on the LED display. The unit will now run in sequence with the master unit.
To exit out of any of the above options, press the “MENU” button.
Please note: When using the fixture in DMX mode and all dimmers are set to 100% the unit will reduce
the brightness by approximately 20% to protect the LEDs.
Operating instructions
8 channel mode:
Channel Value Function
1 000-255 Master dimmer (0-100%)
2 000-255 Red (0-100%)
3 000-255 Green (0-100%)
4 000-255 Blue (0-100%)
5 000-255 White (0-100%)
6 000-009 Strobe off
010-255 Strobe speed (fast-slow)